Value-at-Risk measures to estimate potential losses in
the portfolio over various time horizons utilizing various
confidence levels. The following tables estimate the
potential changes in economic net interest income over a
twelve month period and the immediate effect on our
portfolio market value (with effect of derivative
instruments), should interest rates increase or decrease
by 25, 50 or

75 basis points, and the effect of portfolio market value
if mortgage option adjusted spreads increase or decrease
by 5, 15 or 25 basis points, assuming the shocks will be
parallel and instantaneous. All changes to income and
portfolio market value are measured as percentage
changes from the projected net interest income and
portfolio value at the base interest rate scenario. The
base interest rate scenario assumes interest rates at
September 30, 2014 and various estimates regarding
prepayments and all activities are made at each level of
rate shock. Actual results could differ significantly from
these estimates.

Change in Interest Rate

Projected Percentage
Change in Economic Net

Interest Income(1)

Estimated Percentage
Change in Portfolio

Value(2)

Estimated
Change as a

% on
NAV(2)(3)

-75 Basis Points (28.0%) 0.8% 5.2%
-50 Basis Points (8.7%) 0.7% 4.5%
-25 Basis Points (4.6%) 0.4% 2.8%
Base Interest Rate - - -
+25 Basis Points 2.6% (0.5%) (3.6%)
+50 Basis Points 3.1% (1.2%) (7.8%)
+75 Basis Points 2.7% (1.8%) (12.3%)

MBS Spread Shock
Estimated Change in
Portfolio Market Value

Estimated Change as a %
on NAV(2)(3)

-25 Basis Points 1.3% 8.9%
-15 Basis Points 0.8% 5.3%
-5 Basis Points 0.3% 1.8%

Base Interest Rate - -
+5 Basis Points (0.3%) (1.8%)
+15 Basis Points (0.8%) (5.2%)
+25 Basis Points (1.3%) (8.7%)

(1)   Scenarios include Investment Securities, repurchase agreements and interest rate swaps
only.  Economic net interest income includes interest expense on interest rate swaps.
(2)   Scenarios include Investment Securities and derivative instruments.
(3)   NAV represents book value of equity.

Credit and Counterparty Risk Management

Key risk parameters have been established to specify
Annaly’s credit risk appetite. We will maintain a high

positions. We are exposed to risk of loss if an issuer,
borrower or counterparty fails to perform its contractual
obligations. We have established policies and